HOUSE COMMITTEE ON
WORKFORCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

April 4, 2007 Hearing Room C
8:00 AM Tapes 78 -79

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Brad Witt, Chair
Rep. Chuck Riley, Vice-Chair
Rep. John Lim, Vice-Chair
Rep. Phil Barnhart
Rep. John Dallum
Rep. Paul Holvey
Rep. Fred Girod

VISITING MEMBERS: Rep. Tina Kotek
Rep. Linda Flores

STAFF PRESENT: Ellen Osoinach, Administrator
Barry Kessinger, Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 3181 Public Hearing
HB 2810 Public Hearing
HB 2811 Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
Staff hands out -1 amendments for HB 2810 (EXHIBIT A)

78A 004 Chair Witt begins meeting at
HB 3181 PUBLIC HEARING

010 Ellen Osoinach, Committee Administrator

020 Rep. Tina Kotek, District 44 (EXHIBIT B)

075 Chair Witt

076 Rep. Dallum

086 Rep. Kotek

093 Ken Allen, Director of AFSCME Council 75 (EXHIBIT C)

149 Rep. Dallum

156 Ken Allen

164 Rep. Dallum

170 Ken Allen

176 Rep. Dallum
78A 193 Ken Allen

195 Rep. Holvey

211 Ken Allen

218 Leslie Frane, SEIU Local 503, Executive Director (EXHIBIT D)

(EXHIBIT E)
323 Rep. Dallum
331 Abby Soloman, Field Coordinator, SEIU Local 503

353 Rep. Dallum



358
372
385
406
423
T9A 005
011
017
024
040
043
HB 2810 PUBLIC HEARING
049
062
HB 2810 WORK SESSION
076

079

080

092

HB 2811 WORK SESSION
107
109
110

112

79A 120

HB 3181 PUBLIC HEARING
131
193
247
249
286
293
300
78B 003

Leslie Frane
Rep. Dallum
Leslie Frane
Vice-Chair Riley
Vice-Chair Lim
Leslie Frane
Vice-Chair Lim
Rep. Holvey
Leslie Frane
Rep. Holvey
Chair Witt

Rep. Linda Flores, District 51
Rep. Kotek

MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT HB 2810-1
amendments dated 3/30/07 (EXHIBIT A)

Chair Witt hearing no objection declares the motion
CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Riley moves HB 2810 to REVENUE with a
DO-PASS AS AMENDED recommendation by prior
reference.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: 1In aroll call vote, all members present vote AYE.

EXCUSED: 1 - Vice-Chair Lim
Chair Witt, hearing no objections declares the motion
CARRIED.

Ellen Osoinach

Chair Witt

MOTION: Rep. Riley moves HB 2811 to REVENUE with a
DO-PASS recommendation by prior reference

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In aroll call vote, all members present vote AYE.

EXCUSED: 1 - Vice-Chair Lim
Chair Witt, hearing no objection declares the motion
CARRIED.

Marla Baker, Child Care Taker

Portia Moye, Child Care Taker

Chair Witt

Sibil Hiltebrandt, Child Care Taker

Vice-Chair Riley

Chair Witt

David Morris, Child Care Taker

Faye Zepeda, Child Care Provider (EXHIBIT F)

Janice O’Malley submits testimony on behalf of Sue Mackey
(EXHIBIT G) (EXHIBIT H)

Duke Shepard submits his own Testimony for the record



(EXHIBIT I)

033 Rep. Dallum

043 David Morris

045 Rep. Dallum

051 David Morris

059 Rep. Dallum

068 David Morris

079 Rep. Barnhart

081 David Morris

085 Chair Witt

093 Becky Wright, Child Care Provider

109 Chair Witt

110 Mabel Williams, Child Care Provider
122 Rep. Holvey

138 Chair Witt

151 Chair Witt closes Public Hearing on HB 3181
154 Ellen Osoinach

158 Chair Witt adjourns meeting at 9:14 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

~FQm@mUaw>

HB 2810, -1 amendments, Staff, 1 p

HB 3181, Testimony on behalf of Mary Nemmers, Rep. Tina Kotek, 1 p
HB 3181, Testimony, Ken Allen, 1 p

HB 3181, Informational Graph, Leslie Frone, 1 p

HB 3181, Testimony, Leslie Frone, 2 pp

HB 3181, Testimony, Faye Zepeda, 2 pp

HB 3181, Testimony, Janice O’Malley, 2 pp

HB 3181, Testimony, Janice O’Malley, 1 p

HB 3181, Testimony, Duke Shepard, 1 p



