## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON WORKFORCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

April 4, 2007 Hearing Room C 8:00 AM Tapes 78 - 79

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Brad Witt, Chair
	Rep. Chuck Riley, Vice-Chair
	Rep. John Lim, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Phil Barnhart
	Rep. John Dallum
	Rep. Paul Holvey
	Rep. Fred Girod
VISITING MEMBERS:	Rep. Tina Kotek
	Rep. Linda Flores
STAFF PRESENT:	Ellen Osoinach, Administrator Barry Kessinger, Assistant
Maagunag on Isonag Haande	HD 2191 Dublic Heaving

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 3181 Public Hearing HB 2810 Public Hearing HB 2811 Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
		Staff hands out -1 amendments for HB 2810 (EXHIBIT A)
78A	004	Chair Witt begins meeting at
HB 3181 PUB	LIC HEARING	
	010	Ellen Osoinach, Committee Administrator
	020	Rep. Tina Kotek, District 44 (EXHIBIT B)
	075	Chair Witt
	076	Rep. Dallum
	086	Rep. Kotek
	093	Ken Allen, Director of AFSCME Council 75 (EXHIBIT C)
	149	Rep. Dallum
	156	Ken Allen
	164	Rep. Dallum
	170	Ken Allen
	176	Rep. Dallum
78A	193	Ken Allen
	195	Rep. Holvey
	211	Ken Allen
	218	Leslie Frane, SEIU Local 503, Executive Director (EXHIBIT D)
		(EXHIBIT E)
	323	Rep. Dallum
	331	Abby Soloman, Field Coordinator, SEIU Local 503
	353	Rep. Dallum

	358	Leslie Frane
	372	Rep. Dallum
	385	Leslie Frane
	406	Vice-Chair Riley
	423	Vice-Chair Lim
79A	005	Leslie Frane
1911	011	Vice-Chair Lim
	017	Rep. Holvey
	024	Leslie Frane
	040	Rep. Holvey
	043	Chair Witt
HB 2810 P	UBLIC HEARING	
	049	Rep. Linda Flores, District 51
	062	Rep. Kotek
<u>HB 2810 W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	076	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT HB 2810-1
	070	amendments dated 3/30/07 (EXHIBIT A)
	079	Chair Witt hearing no objection declares the motion CARRIED.
	080	MOTION: Rep. Riley moves HB 2810 to REVENUE with a
	000	DO-PASS AS AMENDED recommendation by prior
		reference.
		VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote AYE.
		EXCUSED: 1 – Vice-Chair Lim
	092	Chair Witt, hearing no objections declares the motion
		CARRIED.
<u>HB 2811 W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	107	Ellen Osoinach
	109	Chair Witt
	110	MOTION: Rep. Riley moves HB 2811 to REVENUE with a
	110	DO-PASS recommendation by prior reference
	112	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote AYE.
		EXCUSED: 1 – Vice-Chair Lim
79A	120	Chair Witt, hearing no objection declares the motion
		CARRIED.
<u>HB 3181 P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	131	Marla Baker, Child Care Taker
	193	Portia Moye, Child Care Taker
	247	Chair Witt
	249	Sibil Hiltebrandt, Child Care Taker
	286	Vice-Chair Riley
	293	Chair Witt
700	300	David Morris, Child Care Taker
78B	003	Faye Zepeda, Child Care Provider (EXHIBIT F)
		Janice O'Malley submits testimony on behalf of Sue Mackey
		(EXHIBIT G) (EXHIBIT H) Duke Shepard submits his own Testimony for the record
		Duke Shepara submits his own resumbly for the record

	(EXHIBIT I)
033	Rep. Dallum
043	David Morris
045	Rep. Dallum
051	David Morris
059	Rep. Dallum
068	David Morris
079	Rep. Barnhart
081	David Morris
085	Chair Witt
093	Becky Wright, Child Care Provider
109	Chair Witt
110	Mabel Williams, Child Care Provider
122	Rep. Holvey
138	Chair Witt
151	Chair Witt closes Public Hearing on HB 3181
154	Ellen Osoinach
158	Chair Witt adjourns meeting at 9:14 a.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2810, -1 amendments, Staff, 1 p
- B. HB 3181, Testimony on behalf of Mary Nemmers, Rep. Tina Kotek, 1 p
- C. HB 3181, Testimony, Ken Allen, 1 p
- D. HB 3181, Informational Graph, Leslie Frone, 1 p
- E. HB 3181, Testimony, Leslie Frone, 2 pp
- F. HB 3181, Testimony, Faye Zepeda, 2 pp
- G. HB 3181, Testimony, Janice O'Malley, 2 pp
- H. HB 3181, Testimony, Janice O'Malley, 1 p
- I. HB 3181, Testimony, Duke Shepard, 1 p